CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO RESOLUTION NO. 09-23

A RESOLUTION DECLARING A VACANCY IN CITY COUNCIL DISTRICT A AND AUTHORIZING AN ELECTION TO FILL THE UNEXPIRED TERM AT THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION REGULAR MUNICIPAL ELECTION ON APRIL 4, 2023

RECITALS.

Pursuant to City Charter §3, the regular election for the City of Grand Junction is to be held every second year on the first Tuesday after the first Monday in April. The next scheduled election is April 4, 2023. At that election an At-Large and the District B and C City Council terms that end in May 2023 will be voted on by City electors.

Due to the resignation of Councilmember Taggart on December 16, 2022, City Council District A is vacant and by and with this Resolution the City Council declares the District A seat to be vacant and that the City Clerk shall make nomination petitions available, and that pursuant to City Charter §37 a successor to Councilmember Taggart shall be chosen at the April 4, 2023, election to fill the District A unexpired term. That term shall begin at 10 A.M. on May 1, 2023, and end at 10 A.M. on May 5, 2025, following the April 8, 2025, election, and the qualification of the successor.

Any further action that is necessary or required to effectuate the April 4, 2023, election shall be by subsequent Resolution of the City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION THAT:

The Regular Municipal Election for the City of Grand Junction is scheduled for April 4, 2023, and will, for the purposes of filling the present vacancy in City Council District A, include the confirmed nominee(s) for District A on the ballot.

The City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to take whatever action is necessary or required to carry out this Resolution and to conduct said election to fill the District A vacancy.

Approved this 4th day of January 2023.

ATTEST

Amy Phillips

City Clerk

President of the Council